ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES



ALEX BRISCOE, Director

AGENCY

June 22, 2012

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (510) 567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9335

Paul Supple (Sent via E-mail to: paul.supple@bp.com) Atlantic Richfield Company (A BP Affiliated Company) P.O. Box 1257 San Ramon, CA 94583

Bill Borah (Sent via E-mail to: Bill.Borgh@conocophillips.com) ConocoPhillips 76 Broadway Sacramento, CA 95818

Ping Liu Chien (Sent via E-mail to: JamesLiu2000@aol.com) Harbor Bay Landing, LLC. P.O. Box 117610 Burlingame, CA 94011

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000511 and GeoTracker Global ID T0600101198, BP #11270, 3255 Mecartney Road, Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Messrs. Supple, Borgh, and Chien:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

- Residual TPH-g (2,000 mg/kg), TPH-d (480 mg/kg), and benzene (18 mg/kg) in soil remain at the . site.
- Residual TPH-d concentrations in groundwater at 1,000 µg/L, remain at the site. .
- Also note that the required analysis for a waste oil UST removal was not performed.

If you have any questions, please call Paresh Khatri at (510) 777-2478. Thank you.

Sincerely,

tok Donna L. Drogos, P.E.

Division Chief

Enclosures: 1. Remedial Action Completion Certificate 2. Case Closure Summary

CC:

Ms. Cherie McCaulou (w/enc) SF- Regional Water Quality Control Board 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400 Oakland, CA 94612 (Sent via E-mail to: CMccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov)

Closure Unit (w/enc) State Water Resources Control Board **UST Cleanup Fund** P.O. Box 944212 Sacramento, CA 94244-2120 (Upload to GeoTracker)

Paresh Khatri (w/orig enc), D. Drogos (w/enc), T. Le-Khan (w/enc)

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY

ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY ALAMEDA, CA 94502 (510) 567-6777 FAX (510) 337-9135

June 22, 2012

Paul Supple (Sent via E-mail to: paul.supple@bp.com) Atlantic Richfield Company (A BP Affiliated Company) P.O. Box 1257 San Ramon, CA 94583

Bill Borgh (Sent via E-mail to: <u>Bill.Borgh@conocophillips.com</u>) ConocoPhillips 76 Broadway Sacramento, CA 95818

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

Ping Liu Chien (Sent via E-mail to: JamesLiu2000@aol.com) Harbor Bay Landing, LLC. P.O. Box 117610 Burlingame, CA 94011

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000511 and GeoTracker Global ID T0600101198, BP #11270, 3255 Mecartney Road, Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Messrs. Supple, Borgh, and Chien:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage tanks formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site investigation and corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code and with corrective action regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health and Safety Code and that no further action related to the petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

Claims for reimbursement of corrective action costs submitted to the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund more than 365 days after the date of this letter or issuance or activation of the Fund's Letter of Commitment, whichever occurs later, will not be reimbursed unless one of the following exceptions applies:

- · Claims are submitted pursuant to Section 25299.57, subdivision (k) (reopened UST case); or
- Submission within the timeframe was beyond the claimant's reasonable control, ongoing work is
 required for closure that will result in the submission of claims beyond that time period, or that under the
 circumstances of the case, it would be unreasonable or inequitable to impose the 365-day time period.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code. Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely, Ariu Levi Director

Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

I. AGENCY INFORMATION

Date: January 9, 2012

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health	Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577	Phone: (510) 777-2478
Responsible Staff Person: Paresh Khatri	Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

II. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: BP #11270						
Site Facility Address: 3255 Meca	artney Road, Alameda, CA	1.18				
RB Case No.: 01-1302	Local Case No.: 1771	Local Case No.: 1771 LOP C				
URF Filing Date:	Global ID No.: T0600101198	Global ID No.: T0600101198 APN:				
Responsible Parties	Addresses		Phone Numbers			
Shannon Couch Atlantic Richfield Company	P.O. Box 1257, San Ramon, CA 9	P.O. Box 1257, San Ramon, CA 94583 (925				
		-				

Tank I.D. No	Size in Gallons	ze in Gallons Contents		Date		
1	1,000-gallon	Waste oil	Removed	07/09/1998		
- 1- 1- 1- 1- 1- 1- 1- 1- 1- 1- 1- 1- 1-						
	Piping	Removed	07/09/1998			

III. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Exact release so USTs did not have any obvious holes or evider	ource is	unknown; upon excavatio eaks.	n of the Waste Oil UST in 1998, the					
Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency:								
Monitoring wells installed? Yes		Number: 6	Proper screened interval? Yes					
Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: 5.2 bgs	24 ft	Lowest Depth:9.15 ft bgs	Flow Direction: Northwesterly					
Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential drinking	g water	source.						

Summary of Wells in Vicinity: A 1/2 mile well survey was conducted at the site. No production wells were identified within the survey radius or within 1,000 feet of the site. An irrigation well located less than a mile west of the site was identified. However, it does not appear to be a sensitive receptor due to its location and distance from the site.

Are drinking water wells affected? No	Aquifer Name: Alameda East Plain Sub-basin					
Is surface water affected? No	Nearest SW Name: Unnamed Surface Water Body located 500 feet north of the site.					
Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Loc	ations): None					

Reports on file? Yes

Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL									
Material	Amount (Include Units)	Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination)	Date						
Tank	One 1,000-gallon	Waste-oil tank was removed	July 9, 1998						
Piping	Not Reported	Disposal, destination not reported	July 9, 1998						
Free Product									
Soil	195 Cubic Yards	Disposal, destination not reported	05/1990						
Groundwater									

MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED Co	ONTAMINANT CONC	ENTRATIONS BEF	ORE AND AFTER	CLEANUP		
(Please see Attachments for	r additional informatic		cations and concer	atrations)		
	Soil	(ppm)	Water (ppb)			
Contaminant	Before	After	Before	After		
TPH (Gas)	2,000	2,000	47,000	83		
	(SW-1@ 4.5', 5/22/1990)	(SW-1@ 4.5', 5/22/1990)	(MW-6, 1/27/1998)	(MW-6, 09/19/2008)		
TPH (Diesel)	480	480	4,300	1,000		
	(MW-6 @ 5', 1/19/1995)	(MW-6 @ 5', 1/19/1995)	(MW-4, 4/5/1994)	(MW-6, 2/5/1995)		
TPH (Motor Oil)	NA	NA	NA	<50		
Benzene	18	18	350	1.5		
	(SW-1@ 4.5', 5/22/1990)	(SW-1@ 4.5', 5/22/1990)	(MW-6, 1/27/1998)	(XW-2, 7/22/2009)		
Toluene	56	56	510	11		
	(SW-1@ 4.5', 5/22/1990)	(SW-1@ 4.5', 5/22/1990)	(MW-6, 4/19/1998)	(XW-2, 7/22/2009)		
Ethylbenzene	39	39	360	1.9		
	(SW-1@ 4.5', 5/22/1990)	(SW-1@ 4.5', 5/22/1990)	(MW-6, 1/27/1998)	(XW-2, 7/22/2009)		
Xylenes	270	270	10,500	12		
	(SW-1@ 4.5', 5/22/1990)	(SW-1@ 4.5', 5/22/1990)	(MW-6, 4/19/1998)	(XW-2, 7/22/2009)		
МТВЕ	0.0582 ⁴	0.0582 ³	38,000 ²	2.6 ¹		
	(PD-4@ 1.5', 8/7/2000)	(PD-4@ 1.5', 8/7/2000)	(MW-6, 1/27/1998)	(MW-6, 7/22/2009)		
Heavy Metals (Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn)	36 ⁵ (SW-7@4.5', 5/30/1990)	36 ⁵ (SW-7@4.5', 5/30/1990)	NA	NA		
Other (8240/8260)	NA	NA	NA	NA		

2.6 µg/L MTBE, <10 µg/L TBA, <0.50 µg/L DIPE, <0.50 µg/L ETBE, <0.50 µg/L TAME, <0.50 µg/L 1.2-DCA, <0.50 µg/L EDB, <250 µg/L ethanol

² 38,000 µg/L MTBE; TBA, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, 1.2-DCA, EDB, ethanol all not analyzed.

³ 0.0582 mg/lg MTBE, 0.032 mg/kg TBA, <0.0029 mg/kg DIPE, <0.0029 mg/kg ETBE, <0.0029 mg/kg TAME, <0.0029 mg/kg EDB, <0.0029 mg/kg 1.2-DCA, <0.39 mg/kg ethanol ⁴ MtBE, TBA, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, EDB, 1.2-DCA, EtOH all not analyzed.

⁵ Pb detected at 36 mg/kg; Cd, Cr, Ni, Zn all not analyzed.

NA - Not Analyzed

Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

The site is an operational 76 service station located within a shopping center located on the northwest corner of the intersection of Mecartney Road and Island Drive in Alameda, California. The site is located in a mixed commercial and residential neighborhood. Site features include three gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs), two fuel dispenser islands, and a station building with a service bay containing two hoists. The capacity of the three fiberglass fuel USTs are 12,000-gallon, 10,000-gallon, and 6,000-gallons. Currently, there are two onsite (MW-5, MW-6) and four offsite active groundwater monitoring wells (MW-7, XW-1 through XW-3), and five onsite soil vapor monitoring wells (SV-1 through SV-5).

During a routine dispenser modification in May 1990, hydrocarbon contaminated soils were reported in samples P-1 and P-2 from a depth of 4.5 feet below ground surface (bgs). The dispenser area, including sample locations, was subsequently over-excavated to 4.5 feet bgs and confirmation soil samples SW1 through SW9 were collected at sample points illustrated on **Figure 3**. Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) and benzene were reported at maximum concentrations in sidewall samples SW1 and SW3 at concentrations of 2,000 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) and 18 mg/kg in SW1, and 860 mg/kg and 5 mg/kg in SW3, respectively at a depth of 8 feet bgs. SW3 could not be over-excavated to the southwest due to proximity to fuel USTs according to KEI. Additional excavation to 8.5 feet bgs was reported to have taken place to the south of SW-1, but it appears that additional excavation to the north of the sample was not conducted. Soil south of SW1 was excavated to 8.5 feet bgs, and soil to the north was excavated to 4.5 feet bgs, the same depth as SW1. Approximately 195 cubic yards of soil were excavated and disposed of at Class I and Class III facilities. Historical soil analytical results are presented in **Table 1**. Soil sample locations and excavation limits are shown on **Figure 3**.

In a correspondence letter from the BP Oil Company, the installation of three monitoring wells (XW-1 through XW-3) surrounding the site on Harbor Bay Landing shopping center property was acknowledged on May 4, 1993. No information to the wells installation, ownership or purpose was known. The wells were included into the site's quarterly monitoring program in June of 1993. Well locations are shown on **Figures 2** and **3**.

One 4-inch diameter groundwater monitoring well, MW-5, was installed June 1993 in the western corner of the property to a depth of 15 feet bgs (Figure 2, 3). TPH-d was reported at a concentration of 11,000 mg/kg at a depth of 5 feet bgs. The first groundwater sample collected from the well was reported to only contain TPH-d above the laboratory reporting limit (LRL), at a concentration of 100 ppb.

In October 1994, two exploratory borings (TB-1 and TB-2) were advanced to a depth of 11.5 feet bgs (**Figure 3**) as part of a baseline property assessment. No analytes were reported above their respective laboratory reporting limits (LRLs) in any soil samples. Groundwater samples collected from borings, TB-1 and TB-2, detected 1,500 µg/L and 310 µg/L TPH-g, respectively. Historical soil and groundwater analytical results from the soil borings are summarized in **Tables 1 and 2**.

In January 1995, monitoring wells, MW-1 through MW-4, were destroyed. EMCON stated that these wells appeared to be used as tank basin observation wells. Historic documentation does not explicitly state the reason for the destruction of MW-1 through MW-4. However, it is presumed that the wells were destroyed due to poor groundwater recharge in these wells and because of their unknown construction details. It was noted by Hydro Environmental Technologies, Inc. that "neither well seals nor bottom well plugs were observed in any of the four wells at the time of destruction."

During the same phase of work, one 4-inch diameter monitoring well, MW-6, was installed on-site and one 2-inch diameter monitoring well, MW-7, was installed approximately five feet to the northwest of the site (**Figures 2 and 3**). Monitoring well MW-6 was constructed to a depth of 15 feet bgs and MW-7 was constructed to a depth of 16.5 feet bgs. TPH-d, TPH-g, ethylbenzene, xylenes and toluene were reported in the soil sample from MW-6 at a depth of 5 feet bgs at concentrations of 480mg/kg, 89mg/kg, 0.63 mg/kg, 4.8 mg/kg and 0.21 mg/kg, respectively. In a soil sample from MW-7 from a depth of five feet, TPH-d was detected at a concentration of 110 mg/kg. Groundwater was encountered in the monitoring wells at depths ranging from 5 to 7.5 feet bgs.

In November 1996, the oil/water separator located in the floor of the vehicle service bay on the west side of the service station building was removed. Two soil samples (OWS-1, 0.5' and OWS-1, 2') were collected from beneath the former oil/water separator (**Figure 3**). Total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons (TRPH) were present in the both soil samples with a maximum concentration of 49 mg/kg. All other analytes were below detected below the laboratory detection limit. Soil analytical data is summarized on **Table 1**.

In August 1997, samples of pea gravel base material (S-1, through S-4) were collected from below each fuel dispenser. Only toluene and xylenes were reported above the LRLs in the samples. Soil analytical data is

summarized on Table 1.

One 1,000-gallon single-walled fiberglass used-oil UST was removed from the site on July 9, 1998. The UST was noted to be intact with no visible holes or cracks. One native soil sample (S-6-T1E) was collected from the eastern sidewall of the UST cavity at a depth of approximately 7 feet bgs (Figure 3). No analytes were detected above the LRL in the soil sample.

In August 2000, site fuel dispensers and product lines were removed and replaced. A total of four pea gravel samples (PD-1-2', PD-2-1.5', PD-3-1.5', and PD-4-1.5') were collected from beneath each of the four fuel dispensers, and four pea gravel samples (PL-3-1.5', PL-4-1.5', PL-6-1.5', and PL-7-1.5') were collected from beneath the product lines. Three pea gravel samples were also collected at each of the ends of the fuel USTs (F-1-4', F-2-4', and F-5-3'). No analytes were reported above LRLs in any of the samples submitted for laboratory analysis. Historical soil analytical results are summarized in **Table 1** and soil sample locations are shown on **Figure 3**.

On October 31, 2001, ACEH issued a letter to evaluate the case for closure consideration. In a letter dated November 7, 2001, BP Oil notified the ACEH that monitoring and sampling of the site's monitoring wells would cease pending case closure/ the issue of an NFA. On October 21, 2004, URS submitted a Case Closure Summary to ACEH.

ACEH denied URS case closure on August 21, 2008. ACEH had concerns whether sample SW1 was overexcavated. The sample was collected from a depth of 4.5 feet bgs, and appeared to be a sidewall sample for the 8 foot deep excavation to the south. ACEH then stated that concentrations reported in SW1 would require additional investigation.

In February 2009, Broadbent & Associates, Inc (BAI) attempted to advance soil boring B-4 to assess the presence of residual petroleum hydrocarbon-impacted soil onsite in the vicinity of the UST complex and the pump islands. Field activities were stopped in accordance with BP's safety protocol after encountering pea gravel. According to the manager who has operated the facility for 24 years, during original construction, a large area of the subsurface soil was excavated from the site and backfilled with pea gravel. The approximate extent of the pea gravel is shown on **Figure 2**. BAI also conducted a preferential pathway study, but stated that results of the study were inconclusive. BAI recommended case closure based on historically low hydrocarbon concentrations.

On May 8, 2009, ACEH did not concur with BAI's closure request and stated that investigation had not been performed to confirm or repudiate concentrations in SW1. Further, ACEH stated that since pea gravel covers much of the subsurface at the site, that vapor intrusion should be investigated.

On December 10, 2009, Delta installed five soil vapor wells at the site at locations shown on Figures 2 and 3. One soil sample was collected from 4.5 feet bgs in each well, and soil vapor samples were collected on January 10, 2010. TPH-d and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) were reported in soil sample SV-5 at concentrations of 50.9 mg/kg and 0.022 mg/kg, respectively. TPH-g was reported in soil vapor samples from wells SV-2, SV-4 and SV-5 at concentrations of 1,400 micrograms per cubic meter (µg/m3), 35,000 µg/m3 and 16,000 µg/m3, respectively. MTBE was reported in the same wells at concentrations of 60 µg/m3, 92 µg/m3 and 4,700 µg/m3 respectively. Benzene was reported in vapor samples from all wells at concentrations ranging from 9.9 µg/m3 in well SV-1 to 33 µg/m3 in well SV-2. Soil vapor samples collected from SV-1, SV-2 and SV-3 did not contain analytes above the residential or commercial ESL for TPH-g. MTBE and benzene detections in all samples were below their residential and commercial ESLs. The residential ESL for TPH-g was exceeded in samples SV-4 and SV-5; however the TPH-g detection in SV-5 is below the commercial ESL. These sample locations are not near the station building, and contamination in their vicinity does not pose a risk to indoor air quality. Based on the distance from the station building and the soil vapor TPH-g concentrations in wells SV-1 (<920 µg/m3) and SV-2 (1,400 µg/m3) adjacent to the station building, Delta concluded that intrusion of soil vapor into the service station building is not a concern at the site, and that the site is capped with asphalt and concrete, impeding the upward movement of soil vapor towards potential receptors. Therefore, Delta recommended suspension of additional soil vapor sampling events.

Geology & Hydrogeology:

The site is situated approximately 4,500 feet south of San Leandro Bay, and approximately 3,500 feet northeast of the present shoreline of San Francisco Bay, and approximately 600 feet south of a channel. Sediments beneath the site have been classified as Holocene beach sands and dune deposits (Brabb et al. 2006). Sediments encountered at the site generally consisted of silty to gravelly sand and sandy gravel to the maximum explored depth of 16.5 feet bgs. Lean clay was encountered in boring MW-5 from 13 to 15 feet bgs, and gravelly clay (possibly fill) from 3.5 to 5 feet bgs in boring MW-7.

The site overlies the Alameda East Plain Subbasin, which is part of the larger Santa Clara Valley Groundwater Basin. Deposits that makeup the East Bay Plain Subbasin consist of Pliocene through Holocene age tidal deposits including bay mud, sand and gravel beach deposits, and silts and clays from channel and swamp deposits. The East Bay Plain

Subbasin is estimated to be 1,000 feet thick, with depth to water varying from sea level to 140 feet below mean sea level. Since 2000, water in the East Bay Plain Aquifer has been at sea level (RWQCB 1999). Groundwater was encountered during drilling at a depths ranging from 5 to 7.5 feet bgs (Hydro 1995), and historically groundwater in site wells has ranged in elevation from 1.26 feet below sea level (MW-7 10/12/1995) to 2.25 feet above mean sealevel (XW-1 on 4/19/1998). Groundwater at the site has typically been directed to the northwest, with north and northeast horizontal components and an average hydraulic gradient of 0.029 feet per foot. Historic groundwater elevation data including a groundwater flow rose diagram are presented in attached tables.

IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff does not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information available in our files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a significant risk to human health based upon current land use and conditions.

Site Management Requirements: Case closure for this fuel leak site is granted for the current commercial land use as a gasoline station only. If a change in land use to any other commercial, residential, or other conservative land use scenario is proposed at this site, Alameda County Environmental Health (AECH) must be notified as required by Government Code Section 65850.2.2. ACEH will re-evaluate the case upon receipt of approved development/construction plans.

Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and implementation of appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party (or current property owner/developer) prior to and during excavation and construction activities.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes.

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: No

Number Decommissioned: 6 Nu

Number Retained: 10

Date Recorded: --

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: --

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:

- Residual TPH-g (2,000 mg/kg), TPH-d (480 mg/kg), and benzene (18 mg/kg) in soil remain at the site.
- Residual TPH-d concentrations in groundwater at 1,000 µg/L, remain at the site.
- Also note that the required analysis for a waste oil UST removal was not performed.

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a significantly threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environment under the current commercial land use as a gasoline station based upon the information available in our files to date. No further investigation or cleanup for the fuel leak case is necessary unless a change in land use to any other commercial, residential or other conservative land use scenario occurs at the site. ACEH staff recommend closure for the site.

VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Paresh Khatri	Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: Munethati	Date: January 9, 2012
Approved by: Donna L. Drogos, P.E.	Title: Chief
Signature: Lune Mary	Date: 01/13/12

This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.

VII. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou	Title: Engineering Geologist
RB Response: Concur, based solely upon information contained in this case closure summary.	Date Submitted to RB: 1/20/2012
Signature: See RWQCB E-Mail	Date: 1/20/2012

VIII. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requested by ACEH: 2/14/2012	Date of Well Decommissioning Report: 5/21/2012							
All Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: No	Number Decommissioned: 11	Number Retained: O						
Reason Wells Retained: NA								
Additional requirements for submittal of ground	water data from retained wells: NA							
ACEH Concurrence - Signature:		Date: 6/18 2012						

Attachments:

- 1. Analytical Tables 1 through 7
- 2. Site Figures 1 through 8
- 3. Boring Logs (8 pp)

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall be retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.

Khatri, Paresh, Env. Health

From: Sent: To: Subject: Cherie MCcaulou [CMccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov] Friday, January 20, 2012 10:04 AM Khatri, Paresh, Env. Health Re: RO0000511; Closure Summary for BP #11270 (T0600101198)

Paresh - Thank you for the notice of case closure for BP #11270. We have no objection to this intended action.

Sincerely,

Cherie McCaulou Engineering Geologist San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board <u>cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov</u> 510-622-2342

>>> "Khatri, Paresh, Env. Health" <<u>paresh.khatri@acgov.org</u>> 1/20/2012 9:03 AM >>> Hello Cherie,

Attached is a closure summary for RO0000511; BP #11270 located at 3255 Mecartney Road in Alameda to comply with the RWQCB's 30-day review period. If no comments from the RWQCB are received within the 30-day review period, ACEH's will proceed with case closure.

Please contact me should you have any comments or questions regarding the subject site.

Paresh C. Khatri Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist Alameda County Environmental Health 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Phone: (510) 777-2478 Fax: (510) 337-9335

E-mail: Paresh.Khatri@acgov.org

http://www.acgov.org/aceh/index.htm

<u>Confidentiality Notice</u>: This e-mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and protected information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure, or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message.









11270 ROSE DIAGRAM.xls

Groundwater Flow Direction



TABLE 2	
Groundwater Gradient and Flow	Direction
BP Station Number 11270	
3255 Mecartney Road	
Alameda, California	

Site	Monitoring	Groundwater	iroundwater Groundwater Flow Direction Gradient															
-	Date	(feet per foot)	Ň	NNE	NE	ENE	E	ESE	SE	SSE	S	SSW	SW	WSW	W	WNW	NW	NNW
11270	10/26/94	0.03	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0
	02/05/95	0.02	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0
1000	05/05/95	0.03	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0
	01/08/96	0.02	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0
	09/11/97	0.01	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0
	01/27/98	0.02;0.07	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0
	04/19/98	0.03	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0
	07/29/99	0.06	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	10/18/99	0.06	0	1	0	0	0	.0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	01/12/00	0.07	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0
14.12	09/27/00	0.02	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0
	03/21/01	0.02	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0
	09/18/01	0.01	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0
	09/18/08	0.01	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0
	07/22/09	0.013	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0
		1.000 000 000	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
			0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
		1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
1.00		1.1.1.1.1.2.1.1.1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
		1. S. S. S. S. LUI	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
		10 10 10 10 10 10	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
1000		14 C 60 Y 12 H	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
		The second second	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
			0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
		100000000000000000000000000000000000000	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
1000		1.4.4.2.1.4.4.4.101	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
		A CARL TO MAKE	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
			0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
		0.029 Average	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	4	2	6	0
Explanat	tion									PLAN			1110	100		1		

NA = Not available

Number of Events = 14

HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS 76 Station No.11270 Alameda, California

Total Lead	(ma/ka)	6.5	1.7	5.7	0.071	2.1	2.9	36	5.8	11	0.91	1.7	1.6	1	1	1	1	1	:	:	1	:	1	1	1	1	QN	<10	<10	<10	<10	<10	<10	10	10	10	T	;	:	:	1	6.9	
Ethanol	(mq/kq)	1	-	1	1	1	1	1	1	r		1	1	1	1	1	:	;	1	1	1	;	1		:	1		1		1	:	1					CD 27	<0.36	<0.37	<0.38	<0.38	<0.39	22608
EDB	(mg/kg)	1			1	1	1	1	1	1	r	-		:	+	-	:	1	1	;	;	1	;	1	*	4		:	1			1	1	1			20000-	<0.007	<0.0028	<0.0028	<0.0029	<0.003	A Method 8 A method 8 mit unkown
1,2-DCA	(mg/kg)		**	1	1	1	1	1	;	1	The second	1		:		1	:	1	1	:	:	:	:	1	:	1	:	1	:		;	1	1				20000-	<0.0077	<0.0028	<0.0028	<0.0029	<0.003	thane) by EF sthane) by EF (reporting li
DIPE	(mg/kg)		1	1	1		;	1	;	+	-	+	1	1	;	1	1	1	;	;	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1		1	1	1				2000 02	<0.007	<0.0028	<0.0028	<0.0029	<0.003	2-Dibromod 2-Dibromod 8260B tection limit
TAME	(mg/kg)			-	1		1	1	1		1	1		1	1	1	1	ŧ	1	1	1	1	F	1	:	:	:	:	1	:	1	1	1				10000	<0.007	<0.0028	<0.0028	<0.0029	<0.003	known as el known as 1 EPA Method boratory de antration dency dency
ETBE	(mq/kg)		1		:	:	:	:	:		-			:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	1	:	:	:	:	;	1	:				10000	200002	<0.0028	<0.0028	<0.0029	<0.003	thane (also omide (also analyzed by ar kilogram above the la above the la pound conci ental Protect
TBA	(ma/ka)		1			1	:	:		1	1	1	1		:	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	:	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	;	1		1		-0.014	C0.013	<0.014	<0.014	0.032	<0.015	1,2-Dichloroo ethylene dibr Ethanol was. Ethanol was. miligrams pa detected con us analyzed detected con US Environm
MTBE	(mg/kg)		1		:	1					111	1	1	1	;	1	:	1	1			1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	1	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	0.0582	<0.005	<0.005	500.02	<0.005	100.01	200002	200002	<0.0028	<0.0028	0.022	<0.003	1,2-DCA = EDB = mg/kg = ND = EPA = EPA =
Total	(mg/kg)	270	1.2	13	0.03	0.49	0.069	0.076	0.035	0.026	700	0.47	0.023	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<.0050	4.8	<.0010	QN	QN	0.0047	<0.002	<0.002	<0.002	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	500.02	500.02	100.02	10000	120000	<0.0055	<0.0056	<0.0058	<0.0059	S. Barry
Ethyl-	(mg/kg)	39	0.26	7.5	0.0099	0.14	0.023	0.042	0.016	0.02	120	0.19	0.01	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<.0050	0.63	<0.0005	ND	QN	<0.002	<0.002	<0.002	<0.002	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	500.02	500.02	500.02	C00.02	1200.02	<0.0028	<0.0028	<0.0029	<0.003	
Toluene	(ma/ka)	56	0.084	2.8	0.017	0.26	0.0052	0.0073	8600.0	<0.005	260	0.025	0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<.0050	0.21	<0.0005	ND	QN	0.085	0.047	0.058	0.049	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	500.02	200.02	500,02	1200.02	<0.0028	<0.0028	<0.0029	<0.003	d 32606 5015 0 or 82608
Benzene	(mg/kg)	18	0.31	5	0.009	0.035	0.0079	0.034	0.01	0.024	70	1	0.0058	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<.0050	<.050	<0.0005	DN	DN	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	500.02	500.02	1200.02	<0.0028	<0.0028	<0.0029	<0.003	by EPA Method EPA Method 801 a Method 802 a Method 802 2603 2603
Q-Hd1	(mq/kg)		:	1	1	1	1	1	1	1		:	1	<1	<1	<1	<1	11	480	110	;			1	1	1	<1.0	1	:	1	1	1	:	:	:	:	: .	0 11	842	<6.0	51	<5.9	is as gasoline is as diesel by is as oil by EP wylenes by EP hod 8020 or 8 606 hod 8260B hod 8260B
D-H4T	(mq/kq)	2,000	8.0	860	1.0	15	1.5	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	6,900	7.0	<1.0	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<1	89	<0.050	*ON	**QN	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	67.02	×0.73	<0.24	<0.24	<0.25	hydrocarbon hydrocarbon hydrocarbon nzene, total r by EPA Met PA Method 8 by EPA Met by EPA Met hethod 826 Method 826 at 13 mg/kg d
Sample	(feet)	4.5	4.5	8	4.5	4.5	4.5	4.5	4.5	4.5	4.5	00	4.5	2.5-3	5.5-6	2.5-3	6.5-7	2	S	2	0.5	2	0.5-1	0.5-1	0.5-1	0.5-1	9	2	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	4	4	4	0.4	45	4.5	4.5		le petroleum le petroleum le petroleum ene, ethylbe alcohol by E buyl ether by ther by EPA d in sample d in sample d in sample
Date		5/22/90	5/22/90	5/30/90	5/30/90	5/30/90	5/30/90	5/30/90	5/30/90	5/30/90	5/22/90	5/22/90	5/22/90	10/26/94	10/26/94	10/26/94	10/26/94	6/17/93	1/19/95	1/18/95	12/12/96	12/12/96	8/15/97	8/15/97	8/15/97	8/15/97	7/9/98	8/7/00	8/7/00	8/7/00	8/7/00	8/7/00	8/7/00	8/7/00	8/1/00	8/1/00	8/7/00	60/01/21	0/01/21	17/10/09	12/10/09	12/11/09	total purgeat total purgeat botal purgeat benzene, tolk methyl tertiar ethyl tertiary amyl tertiary tertiary butyl tertiary tertiary butyl tertiary butyl tertia
Sample ID		SWL	SW2	SW3	SW4	SW5	SW6	SW7	SW8	SW9	P1	P1(8)	P2	TB1-S, 2.5-3	TB1-S, 5.5-6	TB2-S, 2.5-3	TB2-S, 6.5-7	MW-5-5	MW-6-5	MW-7-5	OWS-1-0.5	OWS-1-2	S-1	S-2	S-3	S-4	S-6-T1E	PD-1-2	PD-2-1.5	PD-3-1.5	PD-4-1.5	PL-3-1.5	PL-615	PL-7-1.5	F-1-4	F-2-4	F-5-3	1-10	2-12	50-4	5-75	COMP ABCD	TPH-G TPH-D = TPH-D = TPH-D = BTEX = TBH = TANE = TANE = TANE =

Page 1 of 1

HISTORICAL GRAB GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS 76 Station No. 1270 Alameda, California

1
1
1 1
1 1
1 1
11
<0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5
<0.5
41
<1 <1
310
11.5
10/26/94
TB-1-W-11.5 TB-2-ML11.5

TPH-G = total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 82608 TPH-D = total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by EPA Method 8015 TPH-O = total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as oil by EPA Method 8015 BTEK = benzene, totalene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes by EPA Method 8020 or 82608 MTEK = methyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 82608 TBA = tertiary butyl alcohol by EPA Method 82608 ETBE = ethyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8260B

TAME = tertiary amyl methyl ether by EPA Method 8260B DIPE = di-isopropyl ether by EPA Method 8260B

Bold = detected compound concentration

EPA = US Environmental Protection Agency

ND = not detected above the laboratory detection limit (no reporting limit available)

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram -- = not analyzed

Ethanol was analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

Soil Analytical Results (Fuel Oxygenates) 76 Service Station No.11270 3255 Mecartney Road, Alameda, CA

di sinno	Dete	TAME	TBA	EDB	1,2-DCA	DIPE	Ethanol	ETBE
sample ID	Date	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)
SV-1 @4.5 feet	12/10/2010	<0.0027	<0.014	<0.0027	<0.0027	<0.0027	<0.37	<0.0027
S STATISTICS	ALL STREET	11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	HER SHOT	的基础的意识				1 Statistics
SV-2 @4.5 feet	12/10/2010	<0.0027	<0.013	<0.0027	<0.0027	<0.0027	<0.36	<0.0027
The state of the		Hills	BR William	「「「「「「」」	A TRUE TO			E HIME S
SV-3 @4.5 feet	12/11/2010	<0.0028	<0.014	<0.0028	<0.0028	<0.0028	<0.37	<0.0028
	and the first here in the	HI HI	三日日の	ALSSED ITT	11111111111111111111111111111111111111	BUSH BUSH		Sold Hereit
SV-4 @4.5 feet	12/11/2010	<0.0028	<0.014	<0.0028	<0.0028	<0.0028	<0.38	<0.0028
The second s			No. of Concession, No. of Conces	ALL STATION	- Milling	a di la		Soon and a state of the
SV-5 @4.5 feet	12/10/2010	<0.0029	0.032	<0.0029	<0.0029	<0.0029	<0.38	<0.0029
Press in addition	THE REPORT OF	Hi soballi		HISSAIL	H. H. Hatter			
comp ABCD	12/11/2010	<0.0030	<0.015	<0.0030	<0.0030	<0.0030	<0.39	<0.0030

Notes TBA: Tertiary buryl alcohol ETBE: Ethyl tertiary butyl ether TAME: Tertiary amyl methyl ether DIPE: Di-isopropyl ether ETBE: Ethyl tertiary butyl ether

EDB: 1,2-Dibromoethane 1,2-DCA: 1,2-dichloroethane

milligrams per kilogram Below the laboratory indicated :gy/Kg:: v

Soil Gas Analytical Results (TPH-G, BTEX, MTBE, Fuel Oxygenates) 76 Service Station No.11270 3255 Mecartney Road, Alameda, CA

Sample ID	Date	(^r m/brl)	MTBE (µg/m ³)	Benzene (µg/m³)	Toluene (µg/m ³)	Ethyl- benzene (µg/m³)	M,P-Xylenes (µg/m ³)	O-Xylenes (µg/m ³)	1,2-DCA (µg/m ³)	EDB (µg/m ³)	Ethanol (µg/m ³)	TAME (µg/m ³)
SV-1	1/8/2010	<920	<8.1	9.9	40	<9.7	<9.7	<9.7	<9.0	<17	<21	<47
Here and the second			Single	The second second	1. Dut state	THE REAL	ALL THE REAL			E1182 -	A THE PARTY OF	1
SV-2	1/8/2010	1,400	60	33	60	<8.7	<8.7	10	<8.1	<16	<19	<42
STILL S		HINE STA	ALC: NO		and and	LE IE		E caller B	State of the second second	STATES IN		HE SH
SV-3	1/8/2010	<770	<6.7	12	49	<8.0	<8.0	11	<7.5	<14	<18	<39
			HE LINE				部に立ている		ALL THE	ALL SUDDE	A BUBL	Berthe Berthe
SV-4	1/8/2010	35,000	92	13	54	<7.7>	8.2	12	<7.2	<14	<17	<38
its of the	2 2 2 2 2 1		States and	1913	BUILT OF	10 2 2 30	The second second	Has Have	ALL HALLS	Aller - Maria	10 2 1 NE	11111
SV-5	1/8/2010	16000	4,700	14	45	<8.5	<8.5	13	<7.9	<15	<19	<42

notes:

c: below the laboratory reporting limit µg/m³: micrograms per cubic meter

MTBE: Methyl tertiary butyl ether 1,2-DCA: 1,2-dichloroethane

EDB: 1.2-dibromoethane TAME: tertiary amyl methyl ether TPH-G: total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline Soil Gas Analytical Results (Expanded List & Fixed Gases) 76 Service Station No. 11270 3255 Mecartney Road, Alameda, CA

CO (% v/v)	<0.0022	<0.0020	<0.0019	<0.0018	<0.0020
CO2 (% v/v)	4.0	10	8.6	9.3	9.0
Methane (% v/v)	<0.0022	55	<0.0019	0.89	10
Nitrogen (% v/v)	82	35	78	87	76
Oxygen/ Argon (% v/v)	16	1.6	12	2.9	5.1
TBEE (µg/m³)	<47	<42	<39	<38	<42
Isopropyl ether (µg/m³)	<47	<42	<39	<38	<42
t-butanol (µg/m³)	<34	<30	<28	<27	<30
Iso-propanol (µg/m³)	1,200	60	<22	6,200	3,800
Date	1/8/2010	1/8/2010	1/8/2010	1/8/2010	1/8/2010
Sample ID	SV-1	SV-2	SV-3	SV-4	SV-5

notes:

 s below the laboratory reporting limit µg/m³: micrograms per cubic meter MTBE: Methyl tertiary butyl ether 1,2-DCA: 1,2-dichloroethane

(%) v/v: percent volume of gas per volume of air

TBEE: tertiary butyl ethyl ether CO₂: Carbon Dioxide

CO: Carbon Monoxide

TABLE I
Historical Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Data
ConocoPhillips (Former BP) Station Number 2611270
3255 Mecartney Road, Alameda, CA

Well No.	Date	TOC Elevation (R-MSL)	Depth to Water (feet)	Measured SPH Thickness (foet)	Calc. GW Elev. (ft-MSL)	TPHg (µg/L)	TPPH (Hg/L)	трна (µg/L)	8 (HQ/L)	T (Jug/L)	E (µg/L)	X (H97L)	MTBE (PO/L)	TBA (µg/L)	CKPE (µg/L)	ETBE (1971.)	TAME (pg/L)	Ethanok (µg/L)	1,2-DCA (µg/L)	ED8 (µg/L)	D.O. (mg/L.)	Comments
MW-1	10/29/92	749	7.25	10	0.21	16		20.		hite.				1			el cart	1	- 4-	2	-	A STATE OF VIEW
MW/-T	05/21/93	7.49	5.4	G822.13	2.09			11753	1	107 in	1000	199	112-1	-	1	1	ALC: N		Wirkins.	-		
MW-1	07/28/94	749	6.22	11/2	1 27	1700	162	5		Litter	11.20	-34	-	The second			in in	-	- last	-	-	
NW-1	10/26/94	749	6.4		1.09	111.	-	the Kerne	2	16.	1	280	4	. all		\$1 ·		-	the !!			
MW-1	02/05/95	7.49			11131313 1000				-	-		11.4		1.2	14				0.00		1	and the second
MW-2	10(29/90)	7.07	6,84	Sec.	0.23	2500		3900	140	<10	65	22	1/12		Carlos Con			-	3			
MW-2	04/05/94	7.07	5.4		1.67	420	1	1300	<0.50	-0.50	<0.50	4	4500	-	-		- Ann		-	~	1.8	
MW-2	07/28/94	7.07	6.97		13	-		tur	15	illes .		141	-		112	1.2		1,00		*	1.3.1	
MW-2	10/26/94	7.07	6.1	and the	0.97		1. P.		-	1.3	37	-		-	1			1	-		11 *	
MW-2	02/02/95	7.07						4	-				-			4	1					
MW-3	06/21/68	7.08	5.84		1.24				-				Barre .	1				1		11. A C.		
MW-3	04/05/94	7.08	5.83		1.25	990		4300	3.2	<0.50	<0.50	1.3	790		a section of the sect			etil	1.200		1/2	
MW-3	07/28/94	7.08	6.32		0.76	-	-	-					1 4 3	and the second	172	180		:#://	12	1		
MW-3	10/26/94	7.08	6.42	10-10	0.65	111 15	1000-1	1	= 15:1/1	1100				-			12.111	1574	1	10	- Circ	
MW-3	10/20/85	7.08	60	-	0.72	2600	-		260		74	14	-					-				
MW-4	06/21/93	7.13	554		1.50	1400		1100	24	2.9	2.6	7.0		11	-1	11 Q -	1.154	1				
MW-4	04/05/544	7.13	5.45	-	1,87	930	-	940	33	0.8	<0.50	2.8	8700	-	1-1			1.30		400	27	
MW-4	07/28/94	7,13	6.02	100	1.11	Z400		1400	19	1.8	0.5	8			100	100	100110	10°		10.00	6.7	
QC-1	7/28/1994	4.00	249	123214	100	2300		- 01	19	17	0.5	7.4	34	13	2011		1 Chan		-	1	2 50	
MW-4	25/1995	7.13	6.10	296	1.00			- der	-	1200		1	1			-				-	2	A State of the
MW-5	05/21/93	8.36	7.44		0.92	*50		100	<0.50	*0.50	<0.50	<0.50			1	•	242		•			
MW-5	04/05/94	8.35	7.42	10	0.94	<50		100	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50					1				2.5	
MW-5	07/28/94	8.36	7.88		0,48	<50	100	<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50		2		1.5	1				7.4	
MW-5	10/26/94	8.35	7.92	1	0.44	<50		<500	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	-	-							0.0	
MW-5	05/06/95	8.36	9.00	1	-0.64	<50			<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.0	1		-			120			3.1	
MW-5	07/19/95	8.35	9.03	1911	-0.67	<50			<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.0				1		201	-		4.6	
MW-5	10/12/95	8.35	9.15	- 20	-0.79	<50			<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.0	<5.0	1.84	19	*		162			4.3	
MW-5	01/08/96	8.36	9.04		-0.68	<50			<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	10	<5.0	1		1				-	4.9	
MW-5	01/27/98	8.35	8.27	-	0.09	-00			-0.50	-1.0	-	-										
MW-5	04/19/98	8.35	8.60		-0.24		÷.,							10					11			
MW-5	09/27/00	8.35	8.68	1.00	-0.32		. 51	38	1.8			1.85			2			18			.*	
MW-5	03/21/01	8.35	6.13	35%	0.23			1				1		10	12		1	1.5	1	1	1	
MW-5	09/19/08	8.35	8.93		-0.57	<50	-		\$0.50	10.50		<0.50	\$0.50	<10	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<300	<0.50	<0.50	-	
MW-5	07/22/09	8.36	8.85		-0.49	-	<50	10	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<10	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<300	<0.50	<0.50		
MW-6	02/06/95	6.88	6.39		0.49	1000		1000	7.6	19	9,1	96		•					1	- 98 1	5	
MW-6	05/05/95	6.66	6.85		0.03	2300			49		130	46					1.	1			33	
MW-6	10/12/95	6.88	7.13	1.0	-0.25	1500	1	-	38	13	28	24	2500	1		1					4.1	
MW-6	01/08/96	6.88	7.04	240	-0.16	1300	-	34	31	4.7	60	53	170				1.00				42	
MW-6	09/11/97	6.88	7.29	1.20	-0.41	<250	÷	19	8.5	<5.0	11	6	1400		- 94	-	245	•			3.5	
MW-6	01/27/98	6.88	6.2		0.68	47000	•		350	150	360	690	38000						•		4.6	
MW-6	04/19/98	6.88	6.64		0.24	36000			40	510	140	10500	550					1	1	1	1	
MW-6	03/21/01	6.88	6.36	12	0.62	330	*)	1	2.2	1.42	50.4	10.2	56.3	*/						14		
MW-6	09/18/01	6.88	7.11		-0.23	290	*		0.957	<5.0	11.2	6.83	50.7									
MW-6	09/19/06	6.88	7.31	100	-0.43	83	. 3.		<0.50	4.1	2	17	3.4	<10	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<300	<0.50	<0.50		
MW-6	07/22/09	6.88	7.27	17.1	-0.39		<50	-	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.0	2.6	<10	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<250	<0.50	<0.50		
MW-7	05/05/95	6.62	7.62		-1.00	280		<600	40.25	40.25	40.50	<1.0	1							1	3.6	
MW-7	07/19/95	6.62	770	1	-1.08	150		-	<0.50	<0.50	+0.50	<1.0									4.6	
MW-7	10/12/95	6.62	7.88	12	-1.25	110	-	-	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.0	390								4.7	
MW-7	01/08/96	6.62	7.68		-1.04		5	•	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.0	300	1	1						4.9	
MW-7	09/11/97	6.62	7.78		-1,15	<50	5	3	<25	<5.0	<5.0	<5.0	63	1						-	3.8	
MW-7	04/19/98	6.62	7.52	-	-0.90	3500		-	15	7.7	11	19.3	3600		100			45	3		4.7	
MW-7	09/27/00	6.62	7.71	1	-1.09	<50	2		<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	71	4	141				-			
MW-7	03/21/01	6.62	7.62		-1.00		*		-	141		-	14	¥.	1.61		197					
MW-7	03/29/01	6.62	7.57		-0.95	06	1		40.50	0.50	×0.50	<1.5	88.2				1			. *	1	
MM-7	09/19/01	6.62	7.81	2	-1.12	<200 e50			40.50	40.50	40.50	\$7.5	1.6	\$10	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<300	<0.50	<0.50		
MW-7	07/22/09	6.62	7.7		-1.08		<50	-	*0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.0	1.2	<10	<0.50	⊲0.50	<0.50	<250	<0.50	<0.50	-	

TABLE 1 Historical Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Data ConocoPhillips (Former BP) Station Number 2611270 3255 Mecartney Road, Alameda, CA

Well No.	Dute	TOC Elevation (It-MSL)	Depth to Water (feet)	Measured SPH Thickness (feet)	Calc. GW Elev. (n-MSL)	TPHQ Droft.)	тррн (µш/L)	трна (µg/L)	8 (H9/L)	T (µgfL)	E (ug/L)	x (µg/L)	MTRE (µg/L)	TEA (µg/L)	CIPE (µg/L)	ETRE (Vg/L)	TAME (UppL)	Ethanol (rg/L)	1,2-OCA (H94.)	608 (10/1.)	D.O. (mg/L.)	Contrainents
XW-1	05/21/93	- 14			×	-		+	-		-	+			1			1.5		1.78		1.
XW-1	07/28/94	-	5.92	1	2	<50	1	70	-0.00	-0.50	40.50	40.50		-		÷			1	+		1.2 67 50
XW-1	10/25/94		6.05		-	-													1			
XW-1	02/05/95	7.49	5.82	1	1.67	<50		<500	<0.25	<0.25	9.25	<0.50	3	100	10	15	2	2	-	-	4.9	
XW-1	05/05/95	7,49	5.57	1.5	1.92	-50	-	1.61	10.50		-0.50		1	1		1			3	-2	43	
XW-1	10/12/95	7.49	6.82	-	0.67	<50	-		<0.60	<0.50	<0.50	<1.0	-5.0	-				1	2	146	3.8	
XW-1	01/08/96	7.49	6.11	3	1.38	<50			<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.C	<5.0	-							4.7	
XW-1	09/11/97	7.49	6.57		0.92	<50		1	<0.50	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<10	1				1			33	
XW-1	D4/19/98	7.49	5.24	1	2.25			1.60	-	-		-	1	-			4		-	141		
XW-1	09/27/00	7.49	6.13		1.36		1	1.0		1	32	- 43	4	-	1.6	- 14				•		
XW-1	03/21/01	7.40	6.97		1.52				2		+	**	4	-		*	+1			1		The Date of the
XW-1	09/19/08	7.49	6.76	2	0.9	<50			<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<10	-0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<300	<0.50	<0.50		1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.
XW-1	07/22/09	7.49	6.65		0.84		<50		<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.0	<0.50	<10	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<250	<0.50	<0.50		1
XW-2	06/21/93	7,48	6.89	1	1.59		*	(4)		+1		•						16		180	-	
XW-2	04/05/94	7.48	5.77		1.71	<50	•	160	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	1	1	1	1		1		1	3	
XW-2	10/26/94	7,48	6.39	1	1.09			2		+	-						+					
XW-2	02/05/95	7.48	5.62		1.86	<50		<500	<0.25	0.38	<0.25	<0.50		18.	•	2					5.2	4.00
XW-2	05/05/95	7.48	5.66		1.82	-		1.00	-	-0.50	-0.50	-10	1	-	1		2	1	1.5	1	3.9	
XW-2	10/12/95	7,48	7.21	Û.	0.27	<50		-	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.0	<.0	1		÷.	-	4	1	1	4.3	
XW-2	01/08/96	7.48	6.79		0.69	<50			<0.50	<0.50	*0.50	<1.0	<5.0							-	4.2	
XW-2	09/11/97	7,48	6.86	5	0.62	<50	1.0	1	<0.50	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<10	3	3					1	3.6	
XW-2 XW-2	01/27/98	7.48	5.42	- 1	2.06		2	3	1	1	1	12	1	÷.	1	1						
XW-2	09/27/00	7.48	6.86	- 2	0.62		12		14			-	147	- 12	- 22					- 61		
XW-2	03/21/01	7.48	6.60		88.0			2		1		1	14	-	49		*					
XW-2 XW-7	09/18/01	7,48	7.15	-	0.33	<50	1	1	+0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<10	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<300	<0.50	<0.50	1	
XW-2	07/22/09	7,48	7.23	2	0.25		<50		1.5	11	1.9	12	<0.60	<10	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<250	<0.50	<0.50		
XW-3	06/21/93	6.84	5.85	+	0.99	141		10		× .	1.4	1	192		*1						1	
XW-3	04/05/94	6.84	5.85	*	0.99	<50	1	150	<0.50	0.7	<0.50	<0.50					1	1	1	5	3.1	
XW-3	10/26/94	6.84	6.40		0.56		1			1							· .			+		
XW-3	02/05/95	6.64	7.23	•	-0.39	280		<500	<0.50	<0.50	0.63	<1.0	1.8	10	•	-	-		•		4.9	
XW-3	05/05/95	6.84	7.43		-0.59			•			-		145		- S	-	2		-	5	à	
XW-3 XW-3	10/12/95	6.84	7.00	1	-0.76	130		1	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.0	480	1		1	1.2	÷.	÷.	÷.	4.7	
XW-3	01/08/96	5.54	7.58		-0.74	320			<2.5	<2.5	\$25	<5.0	1100				-	ě.		1	4.6	
XW-3	01/27/98	5.84	7.01		-0.17	1200	1		2.8	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	990							1	43	
XW-3	04/19/98	5.84	7,28		-0.44	4500	1	1	\$2.5	<5.0	<5.0	<5.0	4800	1	1	1	1	-			4.3	
XW-3	03/21/01	8.84	7.35	-	-0.51	×250	4	1	\$2.5	<25	\$25	<7.5	61.7			141				1	1.243	
XW-3	09/18/01	6.84	7.70		-0.86	<250	12	- 2	<2.5	<2.5	<25	«7.5	23.4	-			4			1	243	
XW-3	05/19/08	6.84	7.90	1	-1.06	<50	-	1	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	1.3	<10 <10	<0.50	<0.50 <0.50	<0.50	<300	<0.50	<0.50		
QC-2	04/05/94			-		<50			<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50		14		•	2	1		40	100	
QC-2	07/28/94				14	<50	14		<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	÷ć.	- 14		14		•		*	1.00	
QC-2	10/26/94	*			241	<50			<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50				4				1		
QC-2 QC-2	02/05/95	÷.	1	-		<50		1	<0.20	≪0.50	<0.50	<1.0										
QC-2	07/19/95		-		141	<50	+		<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.0							10			
_QC-2	10/12/95	R.	Υ.	-	14	<50			<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.0	<5.0						1.1	5		
QC-2	01/08/96	*		-		<50			<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.0	<6.0		-	-			-	-		
Notes: TOC: Top of TPHg: Total TPHH: Total TPHH: Total B: Benzene T: Toluene E: Ethylbeni X: Total xyle MTBE: Mell TBA: Tert-b	f caaing petroleum hy porgeable p petroleum hy zene mes nyl tert bulyt e utyt alcohol	rdrocarbons etroleum hy rdrocarbons ther	es gasoli drocarbon as diesel	ne 15	TAME: To 1,2-DCA: EDB: Dib D,O: Diss µg/L: Mic < Below ft: Feet mai: Meai SPH: Sec	ort-amyl-ma 1,2-dichior romoethan clived cxyg rograms per reporting li n sea level parate phas	sthyl other oothane e en r iter liter mits we hydroca	rbon														
DIPE: Diso	propyl ehter				-																	
ETBE: Ethy	I-t-butyl ether				and the owner of	Well Des	troyed															

STTE/L	Mecarthe	w Roa	d. A	lame	da.	BEGUN	3	BORING DIAMETER	E/BEARING	BORING NO MW-5
DRILLI	NG CONTRAC	TOR				COMPLE 6/17/0	TED	FIRST ENCOUNTERED	WATER DEPTH	BOTTOM OF BORING
OPERA	TOR	ling	-			LOGGED	BY	STATIC WATER DEPT	H/DATE	WELL NO.
Ada	m Higuar	0		211	12.00	Tony I	Ramirez	7.0 Feet		MW-5
CME	MAKE & MOI	DEL				Califo	rnia modi	ified split spoon		15 Feet
WELL	MATERIAL	C	150	T SZE	FILTER PACK	WELL SE	AL OW	or hydrated bent	onite nellets	PLANNED USE Monitoring
4 54	PID PID	-	- W.	010	π2/10	INCAL	ement ov	er nyurateu bent	since penets	THOILTOIL
ROOM	FIELD HEADSPACE (ppm)	DEPTH	NMAR	LEVEL	WELL CONSTR.	GRAPHIC	MATER	IAL CLASSIFIC	ATION & PHYSICAL	. DESCRIPTION
		1	H				PEAT(Pt); dark brow	n; covered with t	anbark; moist.
10	in man		Н				Poorly	graded SANI) with Gravel (SP)); tan; fine angular
X.		2	H				to sub-	-rounded sand	; 35% fine to coar	se, sub-angular
	- Salara		H				to sub-	-rounded grav	el; trace fines; dar	np.
	The second	3	H							
1	11.2		Ы	1.4			Poorly	graded SANI) with Gravel (SP); medium brown;
111	14.0	4-	Й	11			fine ar	igular to sub-r	ounded sand; 25%	6 fine, sub-angular
12							to sub-	-rounded grav	ei; itace ittes, uai	np.
		5-	H							
61	1.12	6	H							
4			H				Silty S	AND (SM); gr	ey- brown; fine to	coarse sub-angular
		1		ŧγ			to sub-	-rounded sand	, 20% 511, 110151.	
-				Ŧ			100			
			Ц	- 6						
		9	Ц				Same	as above, but w	vet.	
	1.11		Н				June	as above, but t		
		10 -	Н	6						
			Н				1.24			
		n —	H	1						
in C	1.11		Н	Jeil'		0000	Poorly	graded GRAV	EL with Sand (GI	?); grey-brown;
		12 -	Η	PALS -		0000	fine to	coarse sub-an	gular to sub-roun	ded gravel;
	1000		H	197.		0000	35% fi	ne to coarse, a	ngular to sub-rou	nded sand; wet.
	26 11 2	13 -	H			111	Loon	TAV with Car	d grey-brown fi	ne sub-angular to
			Π				sub-ro	unded sand: 4	0% clay: wet.	ne sub angula to
	1. 1. 1.						04010	and the buildy a	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
		15	A					•••		
	HYD	RA	-					SOIL BOR	ING LOG AND	PLATE
	TATET	DA				T	W	ELL CONSTRU	UCTION DIAGR	AM B-2
	LINVI	KC	I	IVI	CIN I A	L.		N	1W-5	SHEET 1 OF 1
T	ECH	NA	L	00	SIES,	INC		RD Comies	Station No. 11270	
		-	-	-			_	3255 Me	cartney Road	JOB NO.
DAT	E: June 18,	1993	-		Can com			Alar	neda, CA	9-042.1
APP	ROVED BY:	Owen (C. Ra	tchye,	P.E.	1.1	1. A. A. A. A.			

1

Name .

i

SITE/	LOCATION	ev Road	Alam	da. CA	BEGUN	5	BORING DIAMETER	ANG BEARING 90 Trees	BORING NO MW-6
DRILL	ING CONTRA	CTOR	,		COMPLET	neb 95	FIRST ENCOUNTERED	WATER DEPTH	BOTTOM OF BORING 15.0 Feet
DRILL	MAKE & MO	DEL	Frank	Bartolovi	France	BY S Maroni	STATIC WATER DEPTH 5.76 Feet (1/28)	1/DATE (95)	WELL NO. MW-6
WELL	MATERIAL SCH 40		SLOT SE	ZE	Califor	G METHOD	fied split spoon		BOTTOM OF WELL 15.0 Feet
FILTER #2/	12 SAND		Neat	EAL Cement ove	er hydra	ated bento	onite pellets		PLANNED USE Monitoring
ROWS/	PID FIELD HEADSPACE (ppm)	DEPTH	WATER	WELL CONSTR	GRAPHIC	MATER	IAL CLASSIFICA	TION & PHYSICA	L DESCRIPTION
						Asphal	t, Baserock		and the second second
		1				SAND mottlin rounde	(SW); Brown v g, well graded d, moist.	with yellow mot , fine grained, s	tling and iron oxide abrounded to
5	2.6	5 6 7 8				As abo	ve; Dark gray,	wet.	
29		y 10 11 12 13 14				Silty SA graded wet.	AND (SM); Dan , fine-grained,	k gray with black subrounded to r	ck mottling,well ounded, some silt,
		15		No.		As abo	ve; Greenish-g	ray-blue, wet.	
		16							
HT	HYD ENVI ECHI	REI	NMI	ențai Ies,	L INC	we	SOIL BORIN LL CONSTRU M	NG LOG AND CTION DIAGR W-6	AM PLATE B-3 SHEET 1 OF 1
DAT	E: February	10, 1995					3255 Mec Alam	cartney Road	JOB NO.
APP	ROVED BY:	Gary Pisch	ke C.E.G		100				7-0-22.2

•

SITE/LOCATION	Alamada C	BEGUN		BORING DIAMETER	AT BEARING	BORING NO
DRILLING CONTRACTOR	Alameda, CA	COMPLETE	,	FIRST ENCOUNTERED	WATER DEPTH	BOTTOM OF BORING
PC Exploration, Inc.		1/19/95	1000	5.0 Feet		16.5 Feet
CME 75	Frank Bartolovi	Frances	Maroni	7.54 Feet	I/DAIE	MW-7
WELL MATERIAL	SLOT SIZE	SAMPLING	METHOD	ied split spoon	BAR SHALL	BOTTOM OF WELL
FILTER PACK	WELL SEAL	Cumorn	in moun	icu opin opcon		PLANNED USE
#2/12 SAND	Neat cement over	er hydrate	ed bento	nite pellets		Monitoring
FIELD HEADSPACE DEPTH	WATER WELL LEVEL CONSTR.	GRAPHIC J	MATERI	AL CLASSIFICA	TION & PHYSICAL	DESCRIPTION
1			Asphal	, Baserock		
2	翻日 翻		SAND	SP); Gray broy d, medium de	wn, poorly-graded nse, dry.	l, fine grained,
5 2.6 5	Y		Gravely some co medium	Clay (CH); D parse to fine g n stiff, moist.	ark reddish brown rained angular to	n, high plasticity, subangular gravel,
	Ţ		Silty SA ing, we grained wet. As abov	ND (SM); Dau Il-graded, fine , angular to su ve; Dark gray,	rk brown with bla grained, occasior ibangular gravel, some gravel, wet.	ack organic mottl- nal coarse to fine some silt, moist to
11 12 13 14			Silty SA well gra silt, occ	ND (SM); Dan aded, fine-grai asional subang	rk gray with yellc ned, subrounded gular cobble, wet.	w green mottling, to rounded, some
15		5	SAND	(SW); Yellowis nded; wet.	sh orange, well-g	raded fine-grained,
17 18 19 20]	Heavin	g sands 14.5-16	5.5 feet bgs.	
HYDR - ENVIR I TECHN I	NMENŢA LOGIES.	L INC.	WE	SOIL BORIN LL CONSTRU M	NG LOG AND CTION DIAGRA W-7	M PLATE B-4 SHEET 1 OF 1
DATE: February 10, 1995	hCEC			BP Service S 3255 Mec Alam	tation No. 11270 artney Road eda, CA	јов NO. 9-042.2

D	elta ultants, Inc.		Project No: Logged By: Driller: Drilling Meti Sampling M Casing Typ Slot Size: Gravel Pack	hod: lethod: e: k: Elevation	I426112 Joe Dun Gregg D Hand Au Hand Au 1/4"OD. (Vapor T	70 nas prilling uger 0,17"ID Nylaflow Ip Nor	Client Locat Date Hole Well I Well I Casir	t: Drilled: Diameter: Depth: Diameter: Depth: ng Stickup:	ELT 3255 Mecartne 12/10/2009 3" 5' 2" 1/4" 5' 5' Easting	y Rd, Alameda, CA Location Map - See Site Map for Locat	Well No: SV-1 Page 1 of 1
IIBM Casing Backfill Backfill	Well Details	Static Water Level	Moisture Content	PID Reading (ppm)	Penetration (blows/6")	Depth (feet) tecovery to	ample luterval	Soil Type		LITHOLOGY / DESCR	IPTION
	7" diam vault grout 1/4"Nylaflow tubing bentonite sand vapor tip		MOIST	a. 0.1					Concrete Pea Gravel Lean Clay v medium plas As above: b Boring terminat	with Sand: brown, 20% f stic, medium stiff, moist ecoming dark brown in c red at 5 feet 2 inches below	ine sand,
						24	-				

D	elta ultants, Inc.		Project No: Logged By: Driller: Drilling Method: Sampling Method: Casing Type: Slot Size: Gravel Pack: Elevation		I42611270 Joe Dumas Gregg Drilling Hand Auger Hand Auger 1/4"OD, 0.17"ID Nylaflow Vapor Tip		Clien Local Date Hole Hole Well Well Casir rthing	t: Drilled: Diameter: Depth: Diameter: Depth: ng Stickup:	ELT 3255 Mecartney Rd 12/10/2009 3" 5' 2" 1/4" 5' - Easting	/ Rd, Alameda, CA Page 1 of 1 Location Map - See Site Map for Location	
IIeM Casing Backfill Backfill	Well Details Ka Lev		Moisture Content	PID Reading (ppm)	Penetration (blows/6")	Depth (feet) tecoverv co	ample Interval	Soil Type	u	THOLOGY / DESCRIP	PTION
	7" diam vault grout 1/4"Nylaflow tubing bentonite							CL	9" Concrete 3" Pea Gravel Lean Clay with medium plastic,	i Sand: dark brown, 20 , medium stiff, moist	% fine sand,
	sand vapor tip		MOIST	0.4		4		ML	Silt: black, 10%	fine sand, non-plastic	, soft, moist
						6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25					

Delta Consultants, Inc.	Project No: Logged By: Driller: Drilling Method: Sampling Method Casing Type: Slot Size: Gravel Pack: Elevation	I426112 Joe Dun Gregg D Hand Au Hand Au 1/4"OD, 0 Vapor T	270 Clier mas Loca Drilling Date suger Hole suger Hole 0.17"ID Nylaflow Well Tip Well Casi Northing	nt: tition: Drilled: Diameter: Depth: Diameter: Depth: ng Stickup:	ELT 3255 Mecartney Rd, Alameda, CA 12/11/2009 3" 5' 2" 1/4" 5' - Easting	Well No: SV-3 Page 1 of 1 Map for Location
Well Completion Well Detail Bar Completion Well Detail Bar Completion Well Detail	Moisture Content PID Reading	Penetration (blows/6")	Depth (feet) Recovery Secovery Interval	Soil Type	LITHOLOGY / D	ESCRIPTION
7" diam vault grout 1/4"Nylafic tubing bentonit	e			SW-SC SW	4" Concrete; 2" Pea Gravel Well Graded Sand with Cla (trace white substance has of clay) 10% fines, medium Well Graded Sand: light brown loose Clayey Sand: light brown-re gray clay, 25% fines, 10% c	ay: tan with white the consistency dense own, <5% fines, od with trace oarse gravel, dense
vapor ti	MOIST		5	SM	Silty Sand: brown, 20% fine matter, medium dense	es, 10% organic
					below ground surface.	

. .

.

C co)(nsu	elta		Project No: Logged By: Driller: Drilling Meti Sampling M Casing Type Slot Size: Gravel Pack	hod: lethod: e: k: Elevation	I426112 Joe Dun Gregg D Hand Au Hand Au 1/4"OD, 0 Vapor T	70 nas Drilling uger D.17"ID Nylafi ip	Cli Lo Da Ho Ho We Ca Northing	ent: cation: te Drilled: le Diamete le Depth: ell Diamete ell Depth: sing Sticki	ELT Well No: SV- 3255 Mecartney Rd, Alameda, CA Page 1 of 1 12/11/2009 Location Map - See Site Map for Location er: 3" 5' 2" er: 1/4" 5' up: - Easting
Sasing Mell	ackfill	Well Details	Static Water Level	Moisture Content	PID Reading (ppm)	Penetration (blows/6")	Depth (feet)	Sample	Soil Type	LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
		7" diam vault grout			ā.		1	Re	SW	Concrete Well Graded Sand: tan, 85% fine sand, 15% medium sand, loose
		1/4"Nylaflow tubing bentonite					2		CL	Lean Clay: brown, 10% fine sand, medium plastic, moist
П		sand vapor tip		MOIST			4		ML	medium plastic, moist Silt: black, 5% fine sand, low plastic, moist
							8 9 10 11 11 12 13 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 21 22 23 23			

.

1

	[c	D	elta Iltants, Inc.		Project No: Logged By: Driller: Drilling Met Sampling M Casing Typ Slot Size: Gravel Pac	hod: Method: e: k: Elevation	I42611270 Joe Dumas Gregg Drilling Hand Auger Hand Auger 1/4"OD, 0.17"ID Nylaflow Vapor Tip		Client: Location: Date Drilled: Hole Diameter: Hole Depth: Well Diameter: Well Depth: Casing Stickup: thing		ELT 3255 Mecartney 12/10/2009 3" 5' 2" 1/4" 5' - Easting	Vell No: SV-5 r Rd, Alameda, CA Page 1 of 1 Location Map - See Site Map for Location		
Backfill 0	Casing Casing	Backfill	Well Details	Static Water Level	Moisture Content	PID Reading (ppm)	Penetration (blows/6")	Depth (feet) Recovery go	Interval ald	Soil Type		LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION		
Backf	Casin	Backf	7" diam vault grout 1/4"Nylaflow tubing bentonite sand vapor tip	Level	MOIST	4 GIA	Pene	Image: state		ML B	Concrete Pea Gravel Lean Clay: c plastic, medi Silt: black, < Coring terminate	dark brown, 10% fine um stiff, moist, trace 5% fine sand, non-pl ed at 5 feet 2 inches	gravel, medium sand astic, soft, moist below ground surface.	
								20 21 22 23 24 25						

.